April 2009 1
1.0 ICIS-FE&C Data Elements Included in IDEA Data
Download
The Integrated Data for Enforcement Analysis (IDEA) system incorporates Federal enforcement
and compliance (FE&C) data from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS), used to
track federal enforcement cases. ICIS contains information on federal administrative and federal
judicial cases under the following environmental statutes: the Clean Air Act (CAA), the Clean Water
Act (CWA), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), the Emergency Planning and

9006FC A RCR 9006 Field Citation (LUST)
ENFVIOL -(Violation Type) A six-character field that indicates the nature of the violation.
Violation Type code values:
Violation Type Description
ACC Accreditation
ACORD CERCLA 104E Access Order
AOVIOL Administrative Order Violation
ASB Asbestos
BLMRK Labeling/Marking Requirements
CLO Closure & Post-Closure Plan
CON Container
DSP Disposal
EFF Effluent
EMIS Emissions
EXPORT Exports
FIFRA Federal Insecticide, Fungicide & Rodenticide Act
FIN Financial Responsibility
GFR General Facility Requirements
GLP Good Laboratory Practices
GRANT P.L. 92-500 Facility
GWM Groundwater Monitoring
IMP Imports
IND Industrial Source
INFO CAA/I 14 (INFO)
INFREQ Information Requests
IP Interim Prohibition Violation
April 2009 9
Violation Type Description
LBAN Land Ban
LBLMARK Labeling/Marking Requirements
LDT Land Disposal & Treatment
MPRSA Marine Protection, Research & Sanctuaries Act
N/A Not Applicable (RCRA/3008H)
NESHAP National Emission Standard For Hazardous Air Pollution
NODMR Failure to Submit Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)
NONOTE Failure to Notify
NOPRMT Discharge Without a Permit
NORPTG No Reporting or Monitoring
NSPS New Source Performance Standard
NSR New Source Review
O&M Operation and Maintenance
OP Opacity
OTHER Other/Miscellaneous
PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PKG Packaging Requirements
PLAN SPCC Plan
PM Particulate Matter
PMN Pre-Manufacturing Notice
PRETMT Pretreatment
PRMTVL Permit Violation
PSD Prevention of Significant Deterioration
PWSM/R PWS Monitoring/Reporting
PWSMCL PWS Maximum Containment Level
PWSNP PWS Notification to Public
PWSSA PWS Sampling & Analyzing
REC Required Records Maintenance
REP Reporting Violations
SIP State Implementation Plan
SIPA1 SIP - A1 Source
SIPA2 SIP - A2 Source
SIPB SIP - B Source
SLUDGE Sludge
SPILL Spill
STR Storage
STRAT Stratospheric Ozone Protection Violation
TRACK Tracking Form Requirements
TRI Toxic Release Inventory (Section 313)
TRT Treatment
UIC UIC/SDWA
UICCAC Casing & Cementing
UICMFL Fluid Movement in Underground Source of Drinking Water
UICMIN Mechanical Integrity
UICMON Monitoring